

**No. 12-1422**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 15, 2013

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

Intervenors.

---

On Review of a Final Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT**

---

GEOFFREY ARONOW  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN W. AVERY  
Deputy Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN  
Senior Litigation Counsel

DANIEL STAROSELSKY  
Senior Counsel  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549  
(202) 551-5774 (Staroselsky)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary .....	xi
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	4
Counterstatement of Issues .....	4
Statutes and Regulations .....	5
Counterstatement of the Case .....	5
A. Nature of the Case .....	5
B. Background .....	7
1. Conflict Minerals and the DRC .....	7
2. Section 1502 of Dodd-Frank .....	10
3. The Rulemaking Proceeding .....	12
a. The Commission attempted to reduce the rule's burdens while remaining faithful to Congress's intent. ....	13
i. Step one .....	13
ii. Step two .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page</b>
iii. Step three .....	19
b. The Commission considered the costs and benefits of the rule as well as its effects on efficiency, competition, and capital formation. ....	23
Standard of Review .....	26
Summary of Argument .....	26
Argument .....	29
I. The Commission Appropriately Considered the Economic Effects of the Rule. ....	29
A. The Commission reasonably accepted Congress’s determination that the disclosure requirements would achieve the desired social benefits. ....	31
B. The Commission did not err by engaging in a largely qualitative assessment of the marginal costs and benefits of its discretionary choices. ....	34
C. The Commission conducted a thorough quantitative analysis of the costs of the final rule. ....	39
II. The Commission Interpreted Section 1502 Reasonably. ....	43
A. The Commission’s determination not to adopt a <i>de minimis</i> exception was reasonable. ....	43
B. The Commission’s interpretation of Section 1502 to include issuers who “contract to manufacture” products was reasonable. ....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Commission’s adoption of the reasonable country of origin inquiry was reasonable. ....	54
D. The transition period the Commission adopted was reasonable. ....	60
III. Section 1502 Does Not Violate the First Amendment. ....	62
Conclusion .....	67
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	46
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	67
<i>American Bus. Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , No. 12-1398 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges and Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	26, 36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S 1 (1976) .....	63
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30, 35
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	44, 52
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ....	29, 35, 36, 37, 48
<i>Charles Peckat Mfg. Co. v. Jarecki</i> , 196 F.2d 849 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	53
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	31

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b>Cases (Continued)</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	37
* <i>Consumer Elec. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	31, 38, 41
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	63
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	62, 63
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	63
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	63
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	65
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	63
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insur. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30, 47
<i>Nat'l Ass'n. of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	66
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	63
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b>Cases (Continued)</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	62
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	33
* <i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	34, 45, 46, 49
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	63
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	65, 66
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Salazar</i> , No.11-5219 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2013) .....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1413, 2013 WL 216018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2013) ....	49
<i>State of Cal. v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	63
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	52, 53
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	63
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	63
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78aa, et seq.</u>	
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. 78c(f) .....	29
Section 13(p), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p) .....	5
Section 13(p)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(1)(A) .....	10, 11, 54
Section 13(p)(1)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(1)(A)(i) .....	11
Section 13(p)(1)(A)(ii), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii) .....	11, 20, 51
Section 13(p)(2)(B), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(2)(B) .....	10
Section 13(p)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(3) .....	32
Section 13(p)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78m(p)(4) .....	32
Section 23(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(2) .....	29, 38
Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a) .....	4
Section 36(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78mm(a)(1) .....	46
<u>Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, PL 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)</u>	
Section 1502 .....	5
Section 1502(a) .....	7, 31
Section 1502(c)(1)(A) .....	12, 32
Section 1502(c)(2)(A) .....	12
Section 1502(d) .....	11
Section 1502(d)(2)(A) .....	32
Section 1502(e)(4) .....	5
Section 1504 .....	16, 44
<u>Democratic Republic of the Congo Relief, Security and Democracy Promotion Act of 2006, PL 109-456</u>	
Section 101(5) .....	7
Section 101(7) .....	7
Section 102(8)(A) .....	8
Rule 13p-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.13p-1 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)****Statutes and Rules (Continued)****Page**

Adopting Release, <i>Conflict Minerals</i> , 77 FR 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012) .....	5, 6, 9 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64
Proposing Release, <i>Conflict Minerals</i> , 75 FR 80,948 (Dec. 23, 2010) .....	12, 36

**Miscellaneous**

LOUIS BRANDEIS, OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY (1933) .....	66
Conflict Coltan and Cassiterite Act of 2008, S. 3058, 110th Cong. (2008).....	9
Conflict Minerals Trade Act, H.R. 4128, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	9
Congo Conflict Minerals Act of 2009, S. 891, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	10
Exec. Order No. 13,413, 71 FR 64,105 (Oct. 31, 2006) .....	9
U.N. Security Council Resolution 1376 (2001).....	8
U.N. Security Council Resolution 1857 (2008).....	8
USAID, <i>The Responsible Minerals Trade (RMT) Program</i> (Oct. 2012) .....	57, 58
U.S. Department of State, 2011 Human Rights Report for the DRC .....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b>Miscellaneous (Continued)</b>	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Department of State, Statement Concerning Implementation of Section 1502 of the Dodd-Frank Legislation Concerning Conflict Minerals Due Diligence (July 15, 2011) .....	8
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-188, THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO: SYSTEMATIC ASSESSMENT IS NEEDED TO DETERMINE AGENCIES' PROGRESS TOWARD U.S. POLICY OBJECTIVES (2007) .....	8, 9
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-12-763, CONFLICT MINERALS RULE: SEC'S ACTIONS AND STAKEHOLDER-DEVELOPED INITIATIVES (2012) ...	7, 8, 9, 58
155 Cong. Rec. S4696 (Apr. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Brownback) .....	10
155 Cong. Rec. S4697 (Apr. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Feingold) .....	10, 31
156 Cong. Rec. S3976 (May 19, 2010) (statement of Sen. Feingold) .....	10
